
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Thursday, July 6, 2023 

 Board Session 10:15 a.m. 

 

Marion County Fair - Main Stage 

 Oregon State Fair Grounds 

2330 17th Street NE, Salem, OR 

 

PRESENTATION 

1. 2022 Volunteer Awards. –Sherry Lintner  

 

2. Appreciation award for K&E Excavating, Inc. –Sheriff Nick Hunter and  

Sheriff Joe Kast (Retired)  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PROCLAMATION 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE AND JUVENILE DEPARTMENT  –  Action  

3. Consider approval of a proclamation designating the week of July 16-22, 2023, as Pretrial, 

Probation, and Parole Supervision Week in Marion County.  

–Commander Jay Bergmann and Director Troy Gregg 

 

 

CONSENT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

4. Approve the Contract for Services with Eagle Newspapers, Inc. in the amount of 

$615,000 to provide printing and mailing services for the Marion County Today newsletter 

through July 1, 2028.   

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

5. Approve the recommendation to update the classification and adjust the pay grade upward 

for class codes #095, Deputy CAO; #098, Law Librarian; #099, Library Assistant; #310, 

County Surveyor; #369, Code Enforcement Officer; #503, Health Educator 1; #518, Health 

Educator 2; #517, Health Educator #3; #640, District Attorney Investigator; and uphold the 

pay grade for class code #361, Loss Control Coordinator.  

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

6. Approve the Public Improvement Agreement with K&E Excavating, Inc. in the amount of 

$759,560 for the emergency repair of Abiqua Road N.E. due to landslide and subgrade 

failure through October 31, 2024. 

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

7. Approve the Price Agreement with Union Gospel Mission of Salem, Oregon in the amount 

of $140,000 to provide subsidy housing for clients under the supervision of the Marion 

County Sheriff’s Office through June 30, 2025.  

 

8. Approve Amendment #3 to the Contract for Services with O’Neill S. Solanky DDS, LLC 

to add $150,000 for a new contract total of $360,000 to provide dental services to Adults-In-

Custody (AIC) at the Marion County Jail through June 30, 2024.  

 

 

ACTION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

9. Consider approval of the Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Woodburn in  

the not-to-exceed amount of $300,000 to provide mobile crisis services retro-active to  

July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2025. –Ann-Marie Bandfield and  

Lieutenant Andron Shadrin, City of Woodburn Police Department  

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

10. Consider approval of the Purchase Order with CVE Technologies in the amount of 

$315,774.89 for the purchase of local area network communications equipment for the Public 

Safety Radio Project through September 30, 2024. –Brian Nicholas 

 

11. Consider approval of the Standard Professional Services Contract with Keller Associates, 

Inc. in the amount of $447,141 to provide architectural and engineering services for the 

American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Brooks-Hopmere Wastewater and Drinking Water 

Project through December 31, 2026. –Brian Nicholas and Chris Einmo 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

10:45 A.M. 

None. 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

